
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 18 JUNE 2009 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.00 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Election of Vice Chairman for the Municipal Year 2009/10  
 
 Please note that this appointment can only be undertaken by an Independent Member.  
  
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 9th April 2009 (previously circulated).  

    
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Declarations of Interest  
 
6. Work Programme (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer   
  
7. Standards Board for England - Annual Return (Pages 5 - 13) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer   
  
8. The Standards Committee (Further Provisions)(England) Regulations 2009 (Pages 

14 - 29) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer   
  
9. Standards Board Guidance on Other Action (Pages 30 - 47) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer   
  
10. Annual Review of Registration of Interests (Pages 48 - 49) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer   
  

 
 
 



 

11. Procedure for Considering Allegations of Breach of the Council's Protocols (Pages 
50 - 54) 

 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer   
  
12. Review of Complaint Documentation and Assessment Criteria and Investigation 

and Hearing Procedures (Pages 55 - 89) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer   
  

 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors 
  
 Councillors Roger Dennison, Sheila Denwood, Sarah Fishwick, Janie Kirkman, 

Ian McCulloch, Roger Sherlock and Joyce Taylor 
  
 Independent Members 
  
 Stephen Lamley (Chairman),  Tony James, David Jordison and Sue McIntyre. 
  

Parish Council Representatives 
 
Margaret Davy, Paul Gardner, Susan O’Brien and Frank Senior 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors 

 
 Councillors Keith Budden, John Gilbert, Roger Plumb, Ron Sands and Jude Towers  

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Ron Matthews, Democratic Services – telephone (01524
[...]

m
itt

ee
s 

as
 

an
d 

w
he

n 
re

qu
ire

d 
 

14
. 

R
ev

ie
w

 W
hi

st
le

bl
ow

in
g 

P
ol

ic
y 

an
d 

its
 o

pe
ra

tio
n 

Ja
nu

ar
y 

20
09

 a
nd

 
an

nu
al

ly
 

R
ev

is
ed

 p
ol

ic
y 

ap
pr

ov
ed

 J
an

ua
ry

 2
00

9 

15
. 

R
ev

ie
w

 P
la

nn
in

g 
P

ro
to

co
l 

S
ep

te
m

be
r 2

00
9 

 

16
 

R
ev

ie
w

 re
su

lt 
of

 e
th

ic
al

 g
ov

er
na

nc
e 

su
rv

ey
 

A
pr

il 
20

09
 

S
ur

ve
y 

to
 b

e 
un

de
rta

ke
n 

by
 In

te
rn

al
 A

ud
it 

in
 c

on
ju

nc
tio

n 
w

ith
 th

e 
M

on
ito

rin
g 

O
ffi

ce
r. 

P
re

pa
ra

to
ry

 w
or

k 
is

 s
til

l b
ei

ng
 u

nd
er

ta
ke

n 
to

 
en

su
re

 m
ax

im
um

 b
en

ef
it 

fro
m

 th
e 

su
rv

ey
  

 

Page 4



 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
  
 
STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND – ANNUAL RETURN 

18th June 2009 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee of the annual return required by the Standards Board. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted 
 
1.0 Report 
 
1.1 Since the implementation of the new regime for the consideration of Code of Conduct 

complaints locally, the Monitoring Officer has been required to complete a quarterly 
statistical return to the Standards Board with regard to the complaints received and 
their outcome.  In addition, the Standards Board has now introduced a requirement 
for an annual return to be completed, providing further information about the work of 
the Standards Committee during the preceding year.  The first such return was 
issued on the 20th April 2009, and was required to be completed online by the 15th 
May 2009. 

   
1.2 A copy of the completed return is appended to this report for Members’ information.  

The Chairman was consulted in the preparation of the document. 
 
1.3 The Standards Board recommends that a copy be placed on the Council’s website, 

and it is intended that this will be done following this meeting. 
 
1.4 The report is for noting. 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None arising from this report. 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 5



FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None directly arising from this report. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None directly arising from this report. 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The report has been prepared by the Monitoring Officer in her capacity as adviser to the 
Standards Committee. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Mrs S Taylor 
Telephone:  01524 582025 
E-mail: STaylor@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE (FURTHER PROVISIONS) 
(ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2009 

18th June 2009 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee of new Regulations taking effect from the 15th June 2009. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 New Regulations were made on the 18th May 2009, coming into force on the 15th 

June 2009. The Regulations cover three areas: they enable the Standards Board for 
England (Standards Board) to suspend a local authority standards committee’s 
power to undertake the initial assessment on allegations of misconduct, make 
provision for two or more local authorities to establish a joint standards committee, 
and replace the existing provisions relating to dispensations.   

 
1.2 A copy of the Regulations is attached to this report.  
 
2.0 Details of the Regulations 

 
Suspension of Standards Committee’s assessment powers 
 

2.1 The Local Government Act 2000, as amended by the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007, established the Standards Board as a stra
[...]
age 15



Dispensations 
 

2.10 The Regulations revoke the previous Dispensation Regulations, and replace them 
with new provisions to clarify the rules which apply to standards committees when 
granting dispensations to local authority members. If a member acts in accordance 
with a dispensation, any participation in business prohibited by the mandatory 
provisions of the Code of Conduct will not constitute a failure to comply with the 
Code. 

  
2.11 The circumstances where a standards committee may grant a dispensation to a 

member or co-opted member are: 
• where more than 50% of the members who would, but for the granting of any 

dispensations in relation to that business, be entitled to vote at a meeting, are 
prohibited from voting; or 

• where the number of members that are prohibited from voting at a meeting 
would, but for the granting of any dispensations in relation to that business, upset 
the political balance of the meeting to the extent that the outcome of voting would 
be prejudiced.   

 
2.12 A request for a dispensation must be submitted in writing to the standards committee.  

As previously, a dispensation can only be granted in respect of business arising in 
the period of four years following the grant of the dispensation. 

 
3.0 Details of Consultation  
 
3.1 There has been no consultation. 
 
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1 The report is for noting. 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None arising from this report. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None directly arising from this report.  If a joint committee were to be considered in the 
future, any financial implications would be reported at that time. 
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None directly arising from this report. 
 

Page 16



MONITORING OFFICER’S
[...]
+���&�������������&���%���������)�������������� �������������+�������'�������+���
�&����+������������)���+�����&������������������������*�� ���)�������)� ���$� �+� ��$��
�&�����������9�

���� ������/0�!��)�����������������)���������$����� %�+����������������)�$���&�+��������$����$����
����������)�������&�:�%������&���� �����������*�$�������)�������������������9�	��� ����)�$�&����

�������$��$������$������*�$����)����������$���+������������������(���������  �*���������+���
�&�����������*����� �$�����%�$��������� ���)����$�)���� ��� ��� �$�����%��&� ����$���������*�$�����
���+��� *��� ���� ���'� ��� ��� �  �*� ��� ��������� � ���+��� �&� ��� �(�$������ �&� ��� �������%� ���

�(��$�����(�$������&��$�������� � %9�

���� ������ /2� ��B������ ���������� $���������� ��� 5��)� ��$����� �&� ���)���������� �������� ������

���� ������ /09� ���� ������ /#� ����5��� ��� �� ������ ����������� ����������� ������������
�1��)��������������� �������!"""9�

�

�

G,9,"�

�

�:!#:� ,F!""#� /#:!#:�� /#,2,�

HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH�

�

����*��$�)%�����!""#�

������������)�+ ������������I�+%�������������%��&&�$��3�����������������������%�������)����������$���&����� ���  �'�������  ���

�&�?�����A���%C�����������%��&&�$������J����C�����������&��$����&���� ������9�

Page 29



 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

STANDARDS BOARD GUIDANCE ON “OTHER ACTION” 
18th June 2009 

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable the Committee to consider recent Guidance published by the Standards Board for 
England. 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted and that Members consider whether they wish to 

amend the Assessment Criteria for “other action” in the light of the Guidance.  
 
1.0 Report 
 
1.1 As Members will be aware, when an Assessment Sub-Committee considers a 

complaint, the options open to it are to take no action, to refer the matter to the 
Standards Board, or to refer the matter to the Monitoring Officer.  If the Sub-
Committee refers a complaint to the Monitoring Officer, it can direct the Monitoring 
Officer to investigate the matter or to take steps other than carrying out an 
investigation.  This is known as “other action”. 

 
1.2 The Standards Board has recently issued new Guidance for Standards Committees 

on “other action”, and this is appended to the report at Appendix 1.  
 
1.3 In the light of the new Guidance, the Committee may wish to consider amending its 

Assessment Criteria for “other action”.  Suggested amendments are set out (with the 
amendments tracked) in Appendix 2. 

 
2.0 Details of Consultation  
 
2.1 There has been no consultation. 
 
3.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
3.1 The report is for noting, although the Committee is asked to consider making 

amendments to the Assessment Criteria. 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 

Agenda Item 9 Page 30



 
None arising from this report. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None directly arising from this report. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None directly arising from this report. 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The report has been prepared by the Monitoring Officer in her capacity as adviser to the 
Standards Committee. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Mrs S Taylor 
Telephone:  01524 582025 
E-mail: STaylor@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 31



OTHER
ACTION
GUIDANCE

Page 32



29
/0

4/
20

09

introduction 2

what is other action? 3

what might other action involve? 4

deciding on other action 5

when is other action appropriate 7

adjournment 8

role of the monitoring officer 10

consideration of the monitoring officer’s report 11

what if other action does not work? 12

why other 
[...]
ue of timeliness is also key
for all parties when dealing with an
allegation of misconduct. It is
questionable as to how fair the
process would be, for both the
subject member and complainant, if
it is extended for the duration of the
other action taking place and the
investigation that follows it. Where
other action is undertaken before an
investigation, there is the risk that
the case will be prejudiced.
Witnesses may become prejudiced,
there may be problems obtaining
evidence, and an investigation may
be jeopardised if the issues are
discussed in detail as part of a
mediation process.  

why other action closes the
opportunity to investigate

14 OTHER ACTION GUIDANCE14 OTHER ACTION GUIDANCE 29
/0

4/
20

09

Page 46



Page 47



 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF REGISTRATION OF INTERESTS 
18th June 2009 

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise the Committee of the continuing monitoring of the registration of personal interests 
by City and Parish Councillors. 
 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 As Members are aware, there is a requirement in the Code of Conduct for any 

changes to members’ interests to be notified to the Monitoring Officer within twenty 
eight days.  It is the Monitoring Officer’s practice to undertake an annual review of 
registrations. 

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 At the end of April 2009, a letter was sent to all Members of the City Council 

reminding them of the need to register any changes, and requesting either a signed 
declaration to the effect that there has been no change, or the return of a completed 
“change” form.  

 
2.2 The letter requested a reply by the end of May 2009, by which time fifteen replies had 

been received.  However, the Monitoring Officer is aware that some appointments to 
outside bodies, which need to be included in the register of interests, will not be 
made until Cabinet and Ove
[...]
lor@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: ST 

 

Page 49



 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

PROCEDURE FOR CONSIDERING ALLEGATIONS OF 
BREACH OF THE COUNCIL’S PROTOCOLS 

18th June 2009 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable the Committee to consider whether or not to amend its procedure for dealing with 
complaints of breach of the Council’s protocols.  
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Committee consider whether or not to amend its procedure for dealing 

with complaints of breach of the Council’s Protocols. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 A report considered by the Committee at its meeting in June 2008 is attached to this 

report. 
 
1.2 Having considered that report, the Committee resolved that any allegations of breach 

of the Council’s Protocols continue to be investigated by the Monitoring Officer, with 
her report then being referred to the Standards Committee (or a Sub-Committee) in 
accordance with the investigation, pre-hearing and hearing procedures adopted by 
the Committee for Code of Conduct complaints.  The Committee further resolved that 
this be reviewed after twelve months. Minute 11 refers.  

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 No allegations of breach of Protocol have been received in the last twelve months, 

and the options open to the Committee remain as set out in paragraphs 2.1 and 2.2 
of the previous report.  

 
2.2 The Monitoring Officer remains of the view that it would be simpler and preferable for 

the time being to continue as at present, with the Monitoring Officer investigating any 
complaint of alleged breach of Protocol, and the report then being considered in 
accordance with the investigation, pre-hearing and hearing procedures.  To have a 
parallel, but inevitably different, assessment process for Protocol complaints would 
appear to be unnecessarily bureaucratic. 

 

Agenda Item 11 Page 50



3.0 Details of Consultation  
 
3.1 There has been no consultation. 
 
4.0 Options a
[...]
sewhere in this agenda). 

 
1.2 The Terms of Reference of the Committee include dealing with allegations of breach 

of the Protocols.  However, the Protocols do not form part of the Code of Conduct, 
and any breach does not therefore constitute a breach of the Code of Conduct.  The 
provisions of the Local Government Act 2000 (as amended) and the Standards 
Committee (England) Regulations 2008 do not apply to complaints relating to the 
Protocols, and the sanctions of the Committee in the event of a finding of breach of 
Protocol would be limited to the “naming and shaming” of the member, or the offering 
of advice to the member.  It would also be open to the Committee to suggest more 
general changes to working practices to prevent such a problem or complaint arising 
in the future.    

 
1.3 Whilst the Protocols are included in the Council’s Constitution, they are generally for 

internal use only, and it is anticipated that any allegation of breach would be made by 

Page 52



another Member of the Council rather than by a member of the public. Over the past 
few years, only one formal complaint of breach of Protocol has been received. 

 
1.4 At its meeting on the 23rd February 2007, the Committee resolved that its procedure 

for considering reports on investigations relating to alleged breaches of Protocol be 
similar to the statutory procedure for considering reports on investigations initiated by 
the Standards Board. That decision needs to be reviewed in the light of the new 
arrangements for Code of Conduct complaints.       

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 The decision of the 23rd February 2007 presupposed that all complaints of alleged 

breach of Protocol would be investigated by the Monitoring Officer.  It would be 
possible to continue on this basis, with any complaint received being investigated by 
the Monitoring Officer, and her report then being referred to the Standards 
Committee (or a Sub-Committee) in accordance with the investigation, pre-hearing 
and hearing procedures adopted by the Committee for Code of Conduct complaints. 

 
2.2 However, this would mean that there would be no filtering process for breach of 

Protocol complaints as there is for Code of Conduct complaints.  The consequence 
would be that all breach of Protocol complaints would be investigated.  The 
Committee might wish to introduce a filtering process, along the lines of the 
assessment process for Code of Conduct complaints.  However, this could not be the 
same process, as the options available on assessment would not be the same, and 
the ordinary access to information rules would apply to any assessment sub-
committee dealing with Protocol breaches.         

 
2.3 The Monitoring Officer would recommend that, in view of the infrequency of Protocol 

complaints to date, it would be simpler and preferable for the time being to continue 
as at present, with the Monitoring Officer investigating any complaint, and the report 
then being considered in accordance with the investigation, pre-hearing and hearing 
procedures.  To have a parallel, but inevitably different, assessment process for 
Protocol complaints would appear to be unnecessarily bureaucratic and complicated, 
especially at this early stage when we have no experience of how the statutory 
assessment filter will work in practice.  The position could then be reviewed in the 
future     

 
3.0 Consultation 
 
3.1      The Monitoring Officer has consulted other Monitoring Officers on how they intend to    

deal with breaches of Protocol.  It would appear that many authorities do not have 
protocols or have never had occasion to consider allegations of breach of Protocol, 
and they do not therefore see this as an issue for them.  The few that have 
considered the issue are intending not to apply any assessment/filter process to 
Protocol complaints. 

    
4.0 Options 
 
4.1 The options open to the Committee are as set out in paragraphs 2.1 and 2.2 above.  

The Monitoring Officer would recommend for the time being the option set out in 2.1. 
 
5.0 Conclusion 
 
5.1 The Committee’s views are sought.   
 

Page 53



 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None arising from this report. 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications as a result of this report. 
 
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to add. 
 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Legal Services have been consulted and have no further comments.  
 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The report has been prepared by the Monitoring Officer in her role as adviser to the 
Standards Committee. 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Mrs S. Taylor 
Telephone:  01524 582025 
E-mail: STaylor@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: ST 

 

Page 54



 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

REVIEW OF COMPLAINT DOCUMENTATION AND 
ASSESSMENT CRITERIA AND INVESTIGATION AND 

HEARING PROCEDURES 
18th June 2009 

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable the Committee to consider whether any amendments are needed to the forms and 
procedures approved in May and June 2008 following the implementation of the new regime 
for complaints to be made locally.    
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Committee consider whether it wishes to make any amendments to 

the documents attached to the report. 
  
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Following the implementation in May 2008 of the new regime for Code of Conduct  

complaints to be made and dealt with locally, the Committee in May and June 2008 
approved its complaints form and guidance, assessment procedure and criteria and 
investigation, pre-hearing and hearing procedures.  These have now been in place 
for a year, and it would seem an appropriate time for the Committee to consider 
whether any amendments need to be made to the documents in the light of the 
experience of the last year. 

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 Attached to this report are the following documents: 

• Complaint Form 
• Guidance for Complainants 
• Assessment Procedure and Criteria 
• Investigation Procedure 
• Pre- hearing Procedure (including Forms A-D) 
• Hearing Procedure 
 

2.2 The documents have been slightly amended to incorporate decisions of the 
Committee over the last year, for example to emphasise on the complaint form that 
full information is required, to provide for the Monitoring Officer to inform a subject 

Agenda Item 12Page 55



member about a complaint if it is clear that the press are aware of the member’s 
identity, and to enable the original Assessment Sub-Committee to consider a report 
on “other action”.    As part of another item on this agenda, the Committee has the 
opportunity to consider amendments to the Assessment Criteria for “other action”.     

 
2.3 Members are asked to consider whether any further amendments are needed to the 

documents.  It should perhaps be noted that the suitability of the investigation, pre-
hearing and hearing procedures, has not yet been tested, as until recently no 
complaint had been referred for investigation. 

 
3.0 Details of Consultation  
 
3.1 There has been no consultation. 
 
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1 It is open to the Committee to make any appropriate amendments to the documents. 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None arising from this report. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None directly arising from this report. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None directly arising from this report. 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The report has been prepared by the Monitoring Officer in her capacity as adviser to the 
Standards
[...]
tions to the authority 

concerned with a view to promoting higher standards of conduct among its 
members.    

  
 
  
 
 
 

Page 89


	Agenda
	6 Work Programme
	workprogramme09.doc

	7 Standards Board for England - Annual Return
	annualreturnfinal.pdf

	8 The Standards Committee (Further Provisions)(England) Regulations 2009
	2009regsv1

	9 Standards Board Guidance on Other Action
	otheractionappendix1.pdf
	otheractionappendix2.pdf

	10 Annual Review of Registration of Interests
	11 Procedure for Considering Allegations of Breach of the Council's Protocols
	08protocolreport.doc

	12 Review of Complaint Documentation and Assessment Criteria and Investigation and Hearing Procedures
	complaintform270508updatedpostmeeting.doc
	Guidance for Complainants270508.doc
	assessmentprocedureandcriteria0409.doc
	investigationprocedure200608.doc
	prehearingprocedure200608.doc
	Form A.doc
	Form B.doc
	Form C.doc
	Form D.doc
	Hearing procedure200608.doc




Minutes of the meeting


 STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
10.00 A.M.                       18TH JUNE 2009 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Roger Dennison, Sheila Denwood, Sarah Fishwick, Janie 

Kirkman, Ian McCulloch, Roger Sherlock and Joyce Taylor. 
   
 Independent Members  Stephen Lamley (Chairman), Tony James, David 

Jordison and Sue McIntyre 
  

Parish Council Representatives Paul Gardner and Susan O’Brien 
 

 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Parish Council Representative Frank Senior 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
  

Sarah Taylor 
 
Head of Legal and Human Resources and 
Monitoring Officer 

  Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 
1 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2009/10  
 
 It was proposed by Councillor Denwood and seconded by Councillor Fishwick that Tony 

James be appointed Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year 2009/10. 
 
There being no further nominations the Chairman declared Tony James appointed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Tony James be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Standards Committee for the 
Municipal Year.   

  
2 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 9th April, 2009 were agreed as a true and accurate 

record.  
  
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were none.  
  
4 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
 The Monitoring Officer submitted a report detailing progress on the Committee’s work 

programme for 2009.  The Committee was advised that there had been no further 
consultation on the proposed revised Code of Conduct and the internal ethical 
governance survey had yet to be undertaken.  The remaining items on the programme 
were included in the agenda for the meeting. 
 
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 18TH JUNE 2009
 

The Monitoring Officer also reported that arrangements were in hand to undertake 
training on the Code of Conduct for the new Morecambe Parish Council and any other 
parish councillors who may wish to attend. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the work programme be noted.  

  
5 STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND - ANNUAL RETURN  
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that since the implementation of the new regime for the 

consideration of Code of Conduct complaints she had been required to complete a 
quarterly statistical return to the Standards Board.  The Standards Board had now 
introduced an annual return for completion providing additional information on the work 
of the Standards Committee during the preceding year.  A copy of the first such return 
was attached to the report for the information of the Committee. 
 
Arising out of the details contained in the return a discussion ensued around publicity 
informing the public on how to register a complaint against a member of the council. 
 
Furthermore there was reference in the return to the Officer Code of Conduct and whilst 
the Committee held no responsibility in this regard members did feel that it would be of 
benefit to have sight of the document.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That a small article be placed in every copy of “Your District Matters” advising the 

public of the procedure to register a complaint. 
 
(2) That a link to the Officer Code of Conduct be provided to each member of the 

Committee. 
 
(3) That the report be noted. 

  
6 THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE (FURTHER PROVISIONS) (ENGLAND) 

REGULATIONS 2009  
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that new Regulations were made on the 18th May 2009, 

and came into force on the 15th June, 2009. The Regulations covered three areas: they 
enable the Standards Board for England to suspend a local authority standards 
committee’s power to undertake initial assessment on allegations of misconduct, make 
provision for two or more local authorities to establish a joint standards committee, and 
replaced the existing provisions relating to dispensations. 
 
The report expanded on the three elements contained in the new Regulations. However, 
the Monitoring Officer pointed out that when the Standards Committee, as part of 
various consultation exercises, had previously considered the option of a Joint 
Standards Committee Members did not feel it desirable given the principle of local 
assessment of complaints.  Guidance on Joint Standards Committees had not yet been 
issued.   
  
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 18TH JUNE 2009
 

In relation to dispensations the Regulations revoke the previous dispensation regulations 
and replaced them with similar but clearer provisions. 
 
The circumstance where a Standards Committee may grant dispensation to a member 
or co-opted member were now: 
 

• where more than 50% of the members who would, but for the granting of 
any dispensations in relation to that business, be entitled to vote at a 
meeting, are prohibited from voting; or 

• where the number of members that are prohibited from voting at a 
meeting would, but for the granting of any dispensation in relation to that 
business, upset the political balance of the meeting to the extent that the 
outcome of voting would be prejudiced. 

 
Any request for dispensation must be submitted in writing to the Standards Committee.  
 
A copy of the Regulations was attached to the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.    

  
7 STANDARDS BOARD GUIDANCE ON OTHER ACTION  
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that when an Assessment Sub-Committee considers a 

complaint the options open to it are to take no action, to refer the matter to the 
Standards Board or to refer the matter to the Monitoring Officer. If the Sub-Committee 
refers a complaint to the Monitoring officer it can direct the Monitoring Officer to 
investigate the matter or to take steps other than carrying out an investigation. This was 
known as “other action”. 
 
The Standards Board had recently issued new Guidance for Standards Committees on 
“other action” a copy of which was appended to the report. 
 
In the light of the new guidance the Monitoring Officer suggested that the Committee 
may wish to amend its Assessment Criteria for “other action” and attached to her report 
possible amendments which could be considered. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Committee welcome the Guidance on “other action”. 
 
(2) That in line with the Guidance and the report of the Monitoring Officer the 

Assessment Criteria be amended as per Appendix 2 of the report.   
  
8 ANNUAL REVIEW OF REGISTRATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members received a report outlining the Monitoring Officer’s practice to undertake an 

annual review of the registration of member interests. Accordingly a letter had been sent 
to all Members of the City Council in April reminding them of the need to register any 
changes and requesting either a signed declaration to the effect that there had been no 
change or the return of a completed “change” form. By the end of May fifteen application 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 18TH JUNE 2009
 

forms had been returned. However, the Monitoring Officer was aware that some 
appointments would be made at the June meetings of Cabinet and Scrutiny. Therefore 
some councillors would be awaiting these appointments before responding. 
 
An update of the current level of replies was given at the meeting, twenty five having 
now been received. 
 
The Monitoring Officer had also written to all clerks to parish councils in the district 
asking them to remind their members of the requirement to maintain accurate register 
entries of their personal interests. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
9 PROCEDURE FOR CONSIDERING ALLEGATIONS OF BREACH OF THE 

COUNCIL'S PROTOCOLS  
 
 The Monitoring Officer submitted a report indicating that to supplement the Code of 

Conduct the Council had a number of Protocols, namely Planning, Member/Officer 
relations and Publicity for Allegations of breach of the Code of Conduct. 
 
The Terms of Reference for the Committee included dealing with allegations of breach 
of the Protocols. However, as they do not form part of the Code of Conduct any breach 
does not therefore constitute a breach of the Code of Conduct, and the statutory 
assessment procedure does not apply.  The Protocols are mainly for internal use and 
therefore any complaint was likely to be made by a Member of the Council rather than a 
member of the public. Over recent years only one complaint had been received relating 
to a breach of a Protocol. 
 
The Committee resolved in June 2008 to continue with the practice of the Monitoring 
Officer investigating all allegations of breach of Protocol. As the statutory assessment 
procedure could not apply to such complaints it was felt inappropriate to introduce a 
non-statutory filtering process. The Committee had requested that this be reviewed after 
twelve months. However, no complaints of breach of Protocol had been received within 
that period. 
 
The report explored the options available to the Committee and concluded that, in view 
of the infrequency of Protocol complaints to date, it would be preferable to continue as at 
present with the Monitoring Officer investigating any complaint received and any 
subsequent report being considered in accordance with the investigation, pre-hearing 
and hearing procedures. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the reported be noted and the current procedure be maintained.  

  
10 REVIEW OF COMPLAINT DOCUMENTATION AND ASSESSMENT CRITERIA AND 

INVESTIGATION AND HEARING PROCEDURES  
 
 The Monitoring Officer advised the Committee that the current procedures and 

documentation for dealing with the new regime for Code of Conduct complaints had 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 18TH JUNE 2009
 

been approved in May and June 2008. Having been in place for a year it seemed 
appropriate for the Committee to review the process. 
 
The Monitoring Officer therefore attached to her report the following documents: 
 
 Complaint Form; 
 Guidance for Complainants; 
 Assessment Procedure and Criteria; 
 Investigation procedure; 
 Pre-hearing Procedure (including Forms A-D); and 
 Hearing Procedure. 
 
Slight amendments had been made to the documentation, during the year, with the 
agreement of the Committee, following experience of the use of some of documents 
such as the complaint form. An amendment to the Assessment Criteria had been made 
earlier at this meeting, Minute 7 (2) refers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That a statement be included in the introduction of the complaints form indicating 

that guidance on completing the form was attached. 
 
(2) That the section on “other action” in the guidance be amended to emphasise that 

a referral for “other action” is not a finding of breach of the Code of Conduct. 
 
(3) That the Monitoring Officer be requested to consider an amendment to B1 of the 

Assessment Criteria, removing the reference to “cost”, and to report back to a 
future meeting of the Committee. 

 
(4) That the complaints documentation and procedure be kept under review from 

time to time.  
  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 10.45 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Ron Matthews, Democratic Services on (01524) 582074 or e-mail 

rmatthews@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
 

 


